

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 6389 OF 2026**

Between:

Smt. B Vasundhara, W/o B.Amarendra, aged 45 years r/o at Obanapalli village, Railway KodurMandalTirupatiDistric

... Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, rep. by Secretary, Ministry of Roads, Trasport and Highways Transport Bhawan, 1, SansadMarg, New Delhi-110001
2. The Regional Officer, NHAI, 41-29-45A, Near KOdandaramalayam, Chalasani Nagar, Ranigarithota, Krishnalanka Vijayawada-13
3. The Project Director, Vijayawada West Bypass, NH-16 Flat NO.136A,106, 107, Vasantha Residency Lakshminarasimha Colony, ChinakakaniMangalagiri -522503

... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ in the nature of a writ of mandamus or any other appropriate writ, direction, order or orders declaring the action of the respondents 2 and 3 herein in not consider my representations dt.07-02-2025 and 30-01-2026 requesting them not to close the 33 feet wide road situated on the eastern side of my plot bearing No.64 and western side of service road as well as drainage duct of National Highway 16 (west bypass) in part and parcel of Sy.Nos 33/A, 33/B and 33/C admeasuring total extent of 5-20 cents situated in Haailand Road, Chinakakani Revenue village, MangalagiriMandal, Guntur District, despite the respondents authorities have never paid the

compensation for the 33 feet wide road in front of my residential plot as wholly arbitrary, illegal and without jurisdiction and void and violated the principles of natural justice and affected my rights guaranteed under article 14, 19(1)(g), 21 and 300(A) of the Constitution of India and consequently, direct the respondents 2 and 3 herein not to close the existing 33 feet wide road on the eastern side of residential plot admeasuring 200 sq.yards bearing plot No.64 which is western side of drainage duct of service of road of NH-16 (west bypass) in part and parcel of Sy.No.33A, 33B and 33C of Chinakakani village accounts, Haailand Road, MangalagiriMandal, Guntur District by consider the written representations dt.07-02-2025 and 30-01-2026 respectively.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 and 3 herein not to close the existing 33 feet road situated on the eastern side of my residential plot bearing No.64 admeasuring 200 sq.yards in part and parcel Sy.No.33A, 33B and 33C of Chinakakani village accounts, Haailand Road, MangalagiriMandal, Guntur District by consider my representations dt.07-02-2025 and 30-01-2026 respectively, Pending disposal of WP 6389 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court order dated.10.03.2026, 01.04.2026 & 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI VEERAPANENI TARUN KUMAR CHOWDARY Advocate for the Petitioner, Additional Solicitor General of India for Respondent No.1, Sri S.S.Varama, Standing Counsel for respondent nos.2 & 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the respondents, post on 15.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.S.V.R.SEKHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. One CC to SRI. VEERAPANENI TARUN KUMAR
CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]**
- 2. One CC to Additional Solicitor General of India, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to Sri S.S.Varma, Standing Counsel [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:17.06.2026

Post on 15.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.6389 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

